

No. 99-536

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

\_\_\_\_\_  
ROGER REEVES,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SANDERSON PLUMBING PRODUCTS, INC.,  
*Respondents*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ALABAMA RETAIL  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT  
SANDERSON PLUMBING PRODUCTS, INC.**

---

Filed February 7, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE SAME SUBSTANTIVE LAW GOVERN- ING TRIAL OF A DISCRIMINATION CLAIM GOVERNS THE SUBSTANTIVE ELEMENTS AT SUMMARY DISPOSITION.....	4
II. APPLYING <i>HICKS</i> AT SUMMARY DISPOSI- TION REQUIRES CONSIDERING ALL RECORD EVIDENCE .....	20
III. THE REQUIREMENT THAT A COURT CON- SIDER ALL THE EVIDENCE, NOT JUST THE EVIDENCE FAVORABLE TO THE NON- MOVING PARTY, APPLIES TO BOTH MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND MOTIONS FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. v. P&amp;B Autobody</i> , 43 F.3d 1546 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. v. Pendleton Detectives of Mississippi, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 1999).....	21, 23
<i>Anderson v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 13 F.3d 1120 (7th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 896 F.2d 561 (Temp. Emer. Ct. of App. 1989) .....	22, 24
<i>Barbour v. Merrill</i> , 48 F.3d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 1995)....	6, 12
<i>Barwick v. United States</i> , 923 F.2d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	22, 24
<i>Bill Johnson's Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731, 103 S.Ct. 2161, 76 L.Ed.2d 277 (1983).....	25
<i>Bodenheimer v. PPG Indus. Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 955 (5th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Carey v. Mt. Desert Island Hospital</i> , 156 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 316 (1986) ..	4, 7, 8, 15, 27
<i>Combs v. Plantation Patterns, Inc.</i> , 106 F.3d 1519 (11th Cir. 1997).....	6, 12, 13, 14
<i>Connors v. Chrysler Financial Corp.</i> , 160 F.3d 971 (3rd Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Coughran v. Bigelow</i> , 164 U.S. 301, 17 S.Ct. 117, 41 L.Ed. 442 (1896) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
<i>Courtney v. Biosound, Inc.</i> , 42 F.3d 414 (7th Cir. 1994).....	6, 7, 12, 13
<i>Damon v. Fleming Supermarkets of Florida, Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Dragon v. Rhode Island</i> , 935 F.2d 32 (1st Cir. 1991)....	22
<i>Fernandes v. Costa Brothers Masonry, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 1252868, *8 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>Fuentes v. Perskie</i> , 32 F.3d 759 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	6, 12, 13, 14, 19
<i>Furnco Constr. Co. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	11
<i>Gallo v. Prudential Residential Services</i> , 22 F.3d 1219 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	5, 16
<i>Gaworski v. ITT Commercial Financial</i> , 17 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 1993).....	6, 14, 19
<i>Godwin v. Hunt Wesson, Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Haas v. ADVO Systems, Inc.</i> , 168 F.3d 732 (5th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Improvement Co. v. Munson</i> , 14 Wall. 442, 20 L.Ed. 867 (1872) .....	24, 26
<i>Isenberg v. Knight-Ridder Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 436 (11th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Kerns v. Capital Graphics, Inc.</i> , 178 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>Klunk v. County of St. Joseph</i> , 170 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 1999).....	21, 23
<i>Lightfoot v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 110 F.3d 898 (2nd Cir. 1997) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lightning Lube, Inc. v. Whitco Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 1153 (3rd Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Manzer v. Diamond Shamrock Chemicals Co.</i> , 29 F.3d 1078 (6th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1972).....	4, 8, 9, 11, 12, 19
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995)....	13
<i>Megill v. Board of Regents</i> , 541 F.2d 1073 (5th Cir. 1976).....	19
<i>Mendoza v. Borden, Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 1999).....	22, 23
<i>Meyerhoff v. Michelin Tire Corp.</i> , 70 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 1995).....	22, 23
<i>Nemet v. First National Bank of Ohio</i> , 1999 WL 1111584, *4 (6th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)....	26
<i>Nix v. WLCY Radio/Rahall Communications, Inc.</i> , 738 F.2d 1181 (11th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Odetics, Inc. v. Storate Tech. Corp.</i> , 185 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	22, 23
<i>Pennsylvania R. Co. v. Chamberlain</i> , 288 U.S. 333, 53 S.Ct. 391, 77 L.Ed. 819 (1933).....	25
<i>Pierce v. Multnomah County, Oregon</i> , 76 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Piesco v. Koch</i> , 12 F.3d 332 (2nd Cir. 1993).....	21, 23
<i>Pleasants v. Fant</i> , 22 Wall. 116, 22 L.Ed. 780 (1875)....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Raskin v. Wyatt Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 55 (2nd Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sales v. Grant</i> , 158 F.3d 768 (4th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Sartor v. Arkansas Gas Corp.</i> , 321 U.S. 620, 64 S.Ct. 724, 88 L.Ed. 442 (1896).....	25
<i>Scheduled Airlines Traffic Offices, Inc. v. Objective, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Schoonejongen v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</i> , 143 F.3d 120 (3rd Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Sheehan v. Donlen Corp.</i> , 173 F.3d 1039 (7th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Sheridan v. E.I. duPont de Nemours</i> , 100 F.3d 1061 (3d Cir. 1996).....	6, 7
<i>Shorter v. ICG Holdings, Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Snyder v. AG Trucking, Inc.</i> , 57 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 1995).....	21, 23
<i>Steckstor v. Hancock</i> , 984 F.2d 274 (8th Cir. 1993)....	22, 23
<i>Sullivan v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 170 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 1999).....	5, 6
<i>Taylor v. Virginia Union Univ.</i> , 193 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 405 U.S. 248 (1981).....	10, 12, 13, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Theard v. Glaxo, Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	5
<i>Thomas v. National Football League Players Ass’n</i> , 131 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1997) . . . . .	18
<i>Triton Energy Corp. v. Square D. Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	23
<i>USPS v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983) .. 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14	
<i>Walker v. Nationsbank</i> , 53 F.3d 1548 (11th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	6
<i>Walton v. Bisco Indus., Inc.</i> , 119 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	5
<i>Walton v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 167 F.3d 423 (8th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	18
<i>Washington v. Garrett</i> , 10 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1993) ..6, 12	
<i>Woods v. Friction Materials, Inc.</i> , 30 F.3d 255 (1st Cir. 1994) . . . . .	5
 FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50 advisory committee’s notes . . . . .	28
Federal Rule of Evidence 301 . . . . .	10
 OTHER	
<i>ADEA Analysis Through the Supreme Court Sum- mary Judgment Prism</i> , 41 Clev.St.L.Rev. 103, 144 (1993) . . . . .	15
<i>Caviliere, Frank J. The Recent Respectability of Sum- mary Judgments and Directed Verdicts in Inten- tional Age Discrimination Cases</i> . . . . .	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Corbett, William R. The “Fall” of Summers, the Rise of “Pretext Plus” and the Escalating Subordination of Federal Employment Discrimination Law For Employment at Will: Lessons from McKennon and Hicks</i> , 30 Ga.L.Rev. 305, 312, 352 (1996) . . . . .	15
<i>Dooley, Laura Gaston Our Juries, Our Selves: The Power, Perception and Politics of the Civil Jury</i> , 80 Cornell L. Rev. 325 (1995) . . . . .	16
<i>Gregory, Robert J. One Too Many Rivers to Cross: Rule 50 Practice in the Modern Era of Summary Judgment</i> , 23 Fla.St.U.L.Rev. 689, 702 (1996) . . . . .	15
<i>McGinley, Ann C. Credulous Courts and Tortured Trilogy: The Improper Use of Summary Judgment in Title VII and ADEA Cases</i> , 34 B.C.L.Rev. 203, 256 . . . . .	16
